## CHAPTER 259.

AN ACT to repeal chapter three hundred and thirty-nine of the private and local laws of 1870, amending the charter of the Apple River Log Driving Company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter three hundred and thirty-nine Repealed. of the private and local laws of 1870 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1873.

## CHAPTER 260.

[Published March 25, 1873.]

AN ACT to authorize the common council of the city of Janesville to annually levy and collect taxes, not exceeding seven thousand, five hundred dollars, to defray the current expenses of said city, and such other expenses thereof as are not otherwise especially provided for by law, in lieu of the five thousand dollars which said common council are now authorized by law to annually levy and collect for said purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The common council of the city of Amount of an-Janesville are hereby authorized and empowered to number to be annually levy and collect taxes, not exceeding seven rent expenser, thousand, five hundred dollars on the assessed value of the real and personal estate in said city, made taxable by the laws of this state, to defray the current expenses of the city, and such other expenses thereof as are not otheriwse especially provided for by law, which taxes shall constitute the general fund of said city, and be in lieu of the five thousand dollars of taxes which the common council of said city are now by law authorized to annually levy and collect for the purposes aforesaid.

SECTION 2. The common council of the city of Council may Janesville, upon the written recommendation of the build school board of education of said city, is hereby authorized ward.

585